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TO BE ONE OF 

THE REGION’S

LARGEST PRODUCERS

OF ELECTRICITY FROM 

RENEWABLES

WITH ONE OF THE

LOWEST CARBON 

FOOTPRINTS

TARGET TO DOUBLE IN SIZE IN 3 YEARS

4,800 MW

by 2024

95%
Renewable

ASEAN
Focused

2,167 

3,627 

2021 2023E 2024E 2027E

Renewable Others

Installed Capacity (MW)

4,800

> 6,000

89%

95%
95%

93%

Long-term Growth



Social and Community Care

Respect for Human Rights

▪ Develop Human Rights Roadmap
▪ 100% Employee Awareness of Human Rights 
▪ 100% Risk & Impact Assessment of Human 

Right throughout Value Chain
▪ Zero Cases of Human Rights Violation 

▪ Zero Unresolved Complaints
▪ Creating Value for Society and Ecosystem 

with Renewable Electricity by 2026

Energy management and Climate

Biodiversity

Business Model Resilience

▪ 100% Renewable Internal Electricity 
Consumption with REC by 2043

▪ Over 95% Renewable Capacity by 2043
▪ Net Zero GHG Emission by 2050

▪ Develop Biodiversity Roadmap by 2023
▪ Residual Impact Assessment for All Operation 

Sites by 2025
▪ Strive for No Net Loss (NNL) of Biodiversity 

and Ecosystem by 2040

▪ Explore New Customers & Geographies 
within ASEAN

▪ Integrate Digital Transformation & Other 
Innovations

Sustainability Strategies
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Key Developments from Q1 2023 to Date

1.  CKP Maintained Credit Ratings

TRIS Rating affirmed CKP’s company rating at “A/Stable” and 
debentures rating “A-/Stable”.

2.  NN2 Maintained Credit Ratings

TRIS Rating affirmed NN2’s company rating and debentures 
rating “A/Stable”.

3.  Dividend Payment from 2022 Operating Results

Dividend payment of Baht 0.085 per share, totaling of Baht 
691.0 million, was approved in the 2023 Annual Ordinary 
General Meeting. 

4.  The Most Sustainable Hydro Power Company in 
Thailand Award

Received the Most Sustainable Hydro 
Power Company in Thailand Award 
from the Global Economics Magazine.

5.  The Best Green Bond Hydropower Plant
Framework – Thailand Award

Received the Best Green Bond 
Hydropower Plant Framework –
Thailand Award from the 
International Finance Magazine.
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Q1 2023 Consolidated Performance

Performance Highlights Unit: Bt mn

▪ Total Revenues increased YoY mainly from an increase in BIC’s Revenue 
driven by the rises of natural gas price and retail Ft rate;

▪ Partially offset by lower BKC’s Revenue from adder expiration and NN2’s 
Revenue from lower electricity sales volume.

Revenue

NPAT

▪ Consolidated NPAT declined YoY mainly due to lower share of profit from 
XPCL;

▪ Partially offset by higher contribution from BIC, mainly driven by higher retail 
Ft rate.

860 994 1,278 
788 870 

34% 37% 37% 
29% 32% 

Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Q1 2023

2,543 2,659 
3,495 2,721 2,686 

Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Q1 2023

Revenue

EBITDA

EBITDA 
Margin

+5.6% YoY

+1.2% YoY

39 864 
1,462 

72 
(104)

2% 

32% 
42% 

3% (4%)

Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Q1 2023

NPAT

NPAT 
Margin

(369.3%) YoY

(3)
772 1,252 

107 
(162)

Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Q1 2023

Share of Profits / (Loss)

Consolidated Financial Performance Unit: Bt mn

(1) Effective Tax Rate of Q1/22 and Q1/23 were 12.6% and (24.0%), respectively. The YoY decrease was consistent with the change in operating results.
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NN2 Q1 2023 Operation

Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Q1 2023

PE 331 391 553 369 319

SE - - 11 - -

EE - - - - -

TE - - - 4 -

Account-PE - - - - -

Account-SE - - - - -

Total 331 391 564 373 319

% YoY Change (19.2%) (23.2%) +1.0% +1.5% (3.8%)

359 

358 

356 

350 

340

360

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Reservoir Level 2022 Reservoir Level 2023

MASL

Consolidated 
Subsidiary

Reservoir Level (End of Month)Electricity Sales Volume and Water Inflow

Electricity Sales Volume Unit: GWh

104 108 124 121 

0

500

1,000

1,500

0

100

200

300

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Electricity 2022 Electricity 2023

Water Inflow 2022 Water Inflow 2023

Average Water Inflow (1949 to 2022)

GWh MCM

Prelim Declaration

PE: 111
PE: 100

PE: 108
PE: 100

PE: 105

PE: 90



(1) Excluded FX Gain/(Loss) 10

NN2 Q1 2023 Financial Performance Consolidated 
Subsidiary

512 641 
968 

581 469 

71% 75% 79% 
70% 67% 

Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Q1 2023

637 767 
1,131 

738 619 

84 
85 

94 

90 83 

721 
852 

1,225 

828 
703 

Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Q1 2023

Electricity Revenue Other IncomeRevenue

EBITDA(1)

EBITDA 
Margin

(2.6%) YoY

(8.5%) YoY

124 
266 

581 

168 89 

17% 
31% 

47% 

20% 
13% 

Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Q1 2023

NPAT

NPAT 
Margin

(27.8%) YoY

Financial Performance Unit: Bt mn Performance Highlights Unit: Bt mn

NPAT

Key Activities in 2023

▪ Major Overhaul during 2023-2025 (1 turbine per year)

▪ Close monitor of water inflow and declaration

▪ Debentures redemption in March and September totaling Bt 1,200 mn

▪ Revenue declined mainly driven by lower electricity sales.

▪ Operating cost increased YoY mainly from Major Overhaul expenses.



835 997 
1,343 

2,314 

1,647 

1,179 

2,042 
2,440 

1,643 
1,404 

2,209 

2,678 

1,727 

1,266 

1,745 
1,419 1,959 

4,200 

2,557 

1,729 

3,365 

4,476 

2,585 

2,131 

3,808 

6,160 

2,991 

1,945 

2,980 

2,068 

2,836 

5,653 

2,980 

2,068 2,836 

5,653 

2,980 

2,068 

2,836 

5,653 

2,980 
2,068 

-

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

Q4/19 Q1/20 Q2/20 Q3/20 Q4/20 Q1/21 Q2/21 Q3/21 Q4/21 Q1/22 Q2/22 Q3/22 Q4/22 Q1/23

Electricity Quarterly Avg. Water Flow Long-term Avg. Water Flow (2015 to 2022)

Note: XPCL Annual Supply Target: PE 4,299 GWh, SE 1,410 GWh

(1) SE Account added in Q4 2022 was 105 GWh 11

XPCL Q1 2023 Operation Share of 
Profit

Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022(1) Q1 2023

Avg. Water Flow (CMS) 2,131 3,808 6,160 2,991 1,945

PE 782 1,258 1,494 1,064 731

SE 291 474 589 96 256

EE 331 476 489 549 277

TE - - - 9 1

Total EGAT 1,404 2,208 2,572 1,718 1,265

%YoY Change – EGAT +19.5% +8.9% +8.2% +4.7% (9.9%)

EDL 1 1 105 9 1

% YoY Change – EDL (81.4%) (94.5%) +68.3% +263.4% +72.7%

Grand Total 1,405 2,209 2,678 1,727 1,266

% YoY Change - Total +19.1% 8.1% 9.7% 5.1% (9.9%)

Monthly Electricity Sales Volume and Water Flow Quarterly Electricity Sales Volume and Water Flow 

Electricity Sales Volume Unit: GWh

454 
380 432 

329 

2,075 1,886 1,873 1,462 

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

0

400

800

1,200

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Electricity 2022 Electricity 2023

Monthly Avg Water Flow 2022 Monthly Avg Water Flow 2023

Avg Water Flow (2015 to 2022)

CMSGWhCMSGWh
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XPCL Q1 2023 Financial Performance

Average Cost of Debt

Share of 
Profit

5.8%
5.4%5.3%

4.9%4.9%4.9%4.9%5.0%5.1%5.2%5.4%
5.8%

6.3%

Q1/
20

Q2/
20

Q3/
20

Q4/
20

Q1/
21

Q2/
21

Q3/
21

Q4/
21

Q1/
22

Q2/
22

Q3/
22

Q4/
22

Q1/
23

2,310 
4,023 

5,237 
3,159 

2,225 

84% 91% 94% 90% 88% 

Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Q1 2023

2,703 
4,374 

5,528 
3,484 

2,490 

2,735 

4,408 
5,564 

3,523 
2,528 

Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Q1 2023

Electricity Revenue Other IncomeRevenue

EBITDA(1)

EBITDA 
Margin

(7.6%) YoY

(3.7%) YoY

3 
1,836 

2,965 

271 

(339)

0% 

42% 
53% 

8% 
(13%)

Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Q1 2029

NPAT

NPAT 
Margin

Financial Performance Unit: Bt mn Performance Highlights Unit: Bt mn

▪ Q1 2023 performance declined YoY, mainly due to a decrease in electricity 
sales following lower average water flow and an increase in finance cost 
following the interest rate trend;

▪ Partially offset by a decrease in Operating Expenses.

NPAT

Key Activities in 2023

▪ Continue to optimize electricity declaration and production

▪ Look for opportunity to refinance loan with Debentures

(1) Excluded FX Gain/(Loss)

LT Debt (Bt mn)

18,287 
(20%)

74,945 
(80%)

Fixed Float

93,232
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BIC Q1 2023 Operation Consolidated 
Subsidiary

Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Q1 2023

EGAT 301 306 327 300 301

IUs 75 78 77 68 70

Total (GWh) 376 384 404 368 371

Steam (Tons) 18,734 17,286 21,681 20,335 21,372

Avg. Tariff (Bt/kWh) 3.96 3.93 4.64 4.52 4.83
Avg. Gas Price 

(Bt/MMBTU)
442 423 562 469 520

% YoY Chg. in Electricity (1.7%) +3.2% +0.3% (4.9%) (1.4%)

% YoY Chg. in Steam (8.2%) (2.1%) +31.0% +8.2% +14.1%

% YoY Chg. in Gas Price +100.6% +77.2% +109.2% +39.2% +17.9%

Gas Price and Ft

GWh Tons

Monthly Electricity and Steam Production

118 
116 

137 

122 

7,033 6,952 
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BIC Q1 2023 Financial Performance Consolidated 
Subsidiary

217 211 181 162 
285 

13% 13% 
9% 9% 

16% 

Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Q1 2023

1,651 1,637 
2,125 1,754 1,813 

1,652 1,638 

2,126 
1,755 1,813 

Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Q1 2023

Electricity & Steam Other IncomeRevenue

EBITDA

EBITDA 
Margin

+9.8% YoY

+31.5% YoY

67 56 30 15 

121 

4% 3% 1% 1% 
7% 

Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Q1 2023

NPAT

NPAT 
Margin

+81.0% YoY

Financial Performance Unit: Bt mn Performance Highlights Unit: Bt mn

▪ Q1 2023 NPAT increased YoY, mainly driven by an increase in IUs 
electricity sales revenue following the higher retail Ft rate.

NPAT

Key Activities in 2023

▪ Close monitoring of gas price and cash flow management

▪ Load optimization and improvement in overall plant efficiency



(1) Include Revenue and Electricity Sales of new solar rooftop power plants and solar farm; (2) Wholesale Ft rate 15

BKC Q1 2023 Financial Performance

Electricity Sales Volume(1)

2.01 
1.88 

2.19 

2.00 

79% 
77% 

76% 

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

0.0

0.4

0.8

1.2

1.6

2.0

2.4

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Electricity 2022 Electricity 2023

Performance Ratio 2022 Performance Ratio 2023

GWh %

Consolidated 
Subsidiary

48 46 
26 18 24 

93% 93% 87% 
80% 85% 

Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Q1 2023

51 49 
30 23 28 

Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Q1 2023

Revenue

EBITDA

EBITDA 
Margin

(44.7%) YoY

(49.8%) YoY

30 29 

11 
4 

10 

60% 58% 

37% 

18% 
36% 

Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Q1 2023

NPAT

NPAT 
Margin

(66.8%) YoY

Financial Performance(1) Unit: Bt mn Monthly Electricity Production(1)

Q1 2022 Q2 2022 Q3 2022 Q4 2022 Q1 2023

Electricity (GWh) 6.09 5.93 5.37 5.49 6.08

%YoY Change (3.3%) +1.4% +0.2% (4.5%) (0.2%)

Avg. Ft(2) (Bt/kWh) (0.14) 0.02 0.33 0.80 1.26



(1) D/E Ratio calculated from Total Liabilities divided by Total Shareholders’ Equity 16

Consolidated Financial Position as at 31 March 2023

Leverage RatiosUnit: Bt mnFinancial Position Unit: Bt mn

Total Assets decreased mainly due to the debentures redemption in March 2023 and the 
recognition of share of loss from XPCL in Q1 2023.

35,547 35,038 36,130 37,939 37,902

27,511 30,505
31,144 30,161 29,441

1,133
1,495

1,703 1,746 1,52064,191
67,038

68,977 69,846 68,863

2019 2020 2021 2022 As at 31 Mar 2023

Total Equity IBD Other Liabilities

0.81x

0.91x 0.91x
0.84x 0.82x

0.62x 0.60x
0.65x

0.59x 0.61x

2019 2020 2021 2022 As at 31 Mar
2023

D/E Ratio Net IBD/E Ratio
(1)

CKP’s Debentures Covenant: Net IBD/E Ratio not exceeding 3.00x



TRIS RatingsLong-term Loan and Debentures(1)

(1) Loan and debentures outstanding before transaction costs 17

Long-term Loan and Credit Ratings

Unit: Bt mn

Average Cost of Debt

24,100 
(82%)

5,180 
(18%)

Debentures

Loan from financial institutions

29,280

3.49%
3.23% 3.24%

3.42% 3.45%

2019 2020 2021 2022 As at 31 Mar 2023

12,500 
(43%)

11,600 
(39%)

2,030 
(7%)

3,149 
(11%)

CKP NN2 BIC1 BIC2

29,280

Company Rating:

A / Stable
Issue Rating:

A- / Stable

Company Rating:

A / Stable 
Issue Rating:

A / Stable 

Company Rating:

A- / Stable 
Issue Rating:

BBB+ / Stable 

Debentures Redemption

Period Bt Million

NN2 Debenture 2/2020 
– Tranche 1

Sep 2023 400
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+66 (0) 2 691 9720 # 17035

www.ckpower.co.th

ir@ckpower.co.th

Investor Relations

THANK YOU
RENEWABLE ENERGY FOR A SUSTAINABLE FUTURE
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